
 
 

Scrutiny Programme Board 
 
Date: Wednesday, 5 January 2011 
Time: 
 

6.15 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 

INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meetings held on 26 October, 11 and 30 

November 2010. 
 
Further to minute 32 (3) (Scrutiny Training) (26 October 2010), the 
Director of Law, HR and Asset Management will report that the new 
Localism Bill may have implications to the way the Council’s Scrutiny 
Function operates in the future and that a further report will be 
presented once more information has been received from the 
Government; and the political groups have had an opportunity to 
consider the way forward. 
 

3. CHANGES TO PETITIONS REQUIREMENTS (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
4. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - THE KIRKLEES' WAY (Pages 11 - 

28) 
 
 Appendix 1 to the Report of the Director of Law, HR and Asset 

Management contains exempt information, and is attached at agenda 
item 11 (Exempt Appendices) 
 

Public Document Pack



5. ALCOHOL SCRUTINY REVIEW - FINAL REPORT (Pages 29 - 74) 
 
6. WORK PROGRAMMES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEES (Pages 75 - 92) 
 
 • Council Excellence (Attached) 

• Children and Young People (To be Supplied) 
• Economy and Regeneration (To be Supplied) 
• Health and Well Being (To be Supplied) 
• Sustainable Communities (Attached) 
 

7. REVIEW OF SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD WORK 
PROGRAMME  

 
 To be Supplied 

 
8. FORWARD PLAN  
 
 The Forward Plan for the period January to April 2011 has now been 

published on the Council’s intranet/website. Members are invited to 
review the Plan prior to the meeting in order for the Scrutiny 
Programme Board to consider, having regard to the work programme, 
whether scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the 
Plan and, if so, how it could be done within relevant timescales and 
resources. 
 

9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1)  

 
10. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
by the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The public interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
 

11. EXEMPT APPENDIX (Pages 93 - 94) 
 
 •••• Kirklees Council – Scrutiny and Governance Team 

(see agenda item 4) 
 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2)  

 
 



��������	
����
���	��
��	
�

�������	�
���
������
����
�

��������� ����
������ ����������������
�
� ����
������� �� ������

!������
�� ��������
�

���������
"�#�$����
��"��
������
�

�
#�%������� ����
������� &� 
&������'��%��
���(� � 
)��*������

!�+�������'��%��
���(�"�,�����
#� ��
������'��%��
���(�&�-��������
�

�
�


.� ��������	����	��	�������	�	����
�
�����	��	���������

���	���
		
�
 �������/������0������
��������/����������������%�����������%��1���
���� ����������
���
����
�����/�������� ����������� ��
[...]
�������������
���/��������2�
�


5� 
����
����	��	�
�����	������		
�
����&�����
�� 
-� '�/	��4�����!�����#���(������ �
�(��� ���� ���/��
-� �������������
��
(������"
����/������(�����
��������
����
��
-���������6,���
�����������)����
-�����
����(����� ������
�� 
-� ���� �������� #������ -
�� �
�)
����� 4��
������ ������ �7�
�
������� ����	� ��� ������
�� �
� ���� ���)
���� 
-� ���� ���� )��0� ��1
����(� ���� 
��(�����
'�-��
��������
������
���0�2�����������
�������������������������
������
���*�����	�$�
8����	�$�%���	���+�����������&�#�������2�
�
����&�����
����)
�������������/���������������������-
������"
����/������������
����
�
�
������� ��������6,�� �����-	�
�� �
���-��� ��� �
�
���
���
���
-� �����������3������/�����
����������
��������2��
/����	�#�������/��������������������������������
�������
4����������������������������6�����
��������
������������
������/��������������/������
�9� /
�0��(� ����� 
-� ���� �����)�2� ,�� ������)���
�� 
-� ���� ����6��� ����(� ��-������ �
� ����
�
������8:���������3������/���������������
�������	�)�
����
���������(�����������
����������-
��������6���������(��
���������/�����������9�/
�0��(�������������2�
�
3�����
��
������
������
�����������������
���������
������
��$�&�����	����/���;��
�
��������	 �	 � !"	 " �	 #!���$%	 %�"$#�	 $%	 &��!"$�%	 "�	 " �	 ��#$�$�%	 �'	 " �	 �!($%�"	
��)(�&	 '�&	 ��&*�&!"�	 ����+&#��,	 "�	 �$�*���	 �'	 " �	 #!&	 *!&-	 !�.�$%$%/	 " �	
�&$/$%!�	 �$'�(�!"	 �"!"$�%	 $%	 ��0�!-�,	 (�	 &�'�&&��	 "�	 " �	 ��+%#$�	 �1#����%#�	
���&�$�2	!%�	�#&+"$%0	��))$""��	'�&	��"�&)$%!"$�%3	
�
�
� � �
�

Public Document Pack

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



DRAFT 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Chief Executive 
 
Changes to petitions requirements  
 
I wrote to you on 24 September informing you of the withdrawal of the 
statutory guidance on the duty to respond to petitions under the Local 
Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009. This has 
provided more discretion for you to decide how you approach petitions locally. 
 
In that letter, I also explained that the petitions requirements in Chapter 2, 
Part 1 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 
2009 remained in force unless or until repealed by fresh primary legislation. 
We now have the legislative opportunity to seek to remove these 
requirements through the Localism Bill which was introduced to Parliament on 
13 December.  
 
The requirements of the petitions legislation remain in force as their repeal is 
debated during the passage of the Localism Bill, and local authorities are 
required to meet these. In considering your approach to doing so, you will 
wish to have regard to both the Government’s commitment to remove 
unnecessary prescription for local authorities and the priority of cutting out all 
wasteful spending. 
 
If you have any queries concerning this letter, please contact Emily Bliss on 
030344 42022 or e-mail emily.bliss@communities.gsi.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       

CLAIRE COOPER 
 

 

Claire Cooper 
Deputy Director, Community Action Division 
 
Department for Communities and Local 
Government 
5/B4 
Eland House 
Bressenden Place 
London SW1E 5DU 
 
www.communities.gov.uk 
 
 16 December 2010 

 

 

 Agenda Item 3

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Shirley Hudspeth December 2010 Page 1 of 3 

WIRRAL COUNCIL    
 
SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD - 5 JANUARY 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY – THE KIRKLEES’ WAY 
 
 
1.0     EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1   At the last ordinary meeting of the Scrutiny Programme Board held on 26 October 2010 

Members had regard to their training requirements and resolved: 
 

 “(1) That in-house scrutiny training be provided on a political group basis, by 
the Scrutiny Support Officers, to be based on the I&DeA document ‘A hard 
nut to crack? Making overview and scrutiny work’ produced by Dr Snape. 

(2) That the Democratic Services Manager be requested to present a report to 
the  next meeting of the Board upon research undertaken into the external 
scrutiny function at Kirklees Council, with a view to a visit to Kirklees by 
Board Members. 

(3) That the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management be requested to 
ascertain from the Group Leaders the outcome of their deliberations in 
relation to the scrutiny function and report his findings to the next meeting. 

(4) That the Health and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
requested to invite the Director of Public Health to provide an overview of 
health scrutiny and to invite all Members of the Council to attend.” 

 
(Minute No. 32 refers) 
 

1.2 Further to (2) above the Democratic Services Manager has carried out some research 
into the Kirklees Overview and Scrutiny function and has provided an overview of its 
arrangements in this report. 

 
1.3 There are 69 Members of Kirklees Council (24 Lab, 20 Lib Dem, 19 Con, 4 Green and 2 

Independent).  Major decisions on how the agreed Council budget is spent and the way 
services are provided are made by a Cabinet of nine Labour Councillors. 
 

2.0 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

Overview and Scrutiny provides an important role for Councillors who do not hold 
Cabinet posts in Kirklees.  The process allows them to challenge, where appropriate, 
the decision-making of the Cabinet, hold it to account, monitor the quality of service 
delivery, review policy and contribute to its development.  This is seen as a crucial part 
of local government.  Overview and Scrutiny also has a duty to scrutinise health 
services in the local authority area. The scrutiny function has built on public involvement 
and ensured valuable input from co-optees/expert witnesses. 

 
2.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee manages Overview and 

Scrutiny at Kirklees Council.  It meets monthly and agrees which issues will be covered, 
co-ordinates the work and agrees review reports.  To ensure its independence the 
Ma
[...]
panel. 

 This years statistics show that out attendance rate has improved tremendously and it is 
with all this in mind that I must thank all members of the panel for their attendance and 
input and Laura for her dedication as the officer who has to co-ordinate all this work.   

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 2 

WIRRAL BOROUGH COUNCIL    
 
SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD – 5th January 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE ALCOHOL SCRUTINY PANEL MEMBERS  
 
ALCOHOL SCRUTINY REVIEW - FINAL REPORT 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report provides background information regarding the Final Report of the Alcohol 
Scrutiny Review. 
 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 At the meeting of the Scrutiny Programme Board, held on 14th September 2009, 

members agreed to undertake an in-depth scrutiny review regarding progress towards 
implementation of the Alcohol Strategy in Wirral. The Board members agreed that 
volunteers should be sought from among scrutiny members to form a Panel. It was 
agreed that the review should be managed by the Scrutiny Programme Board due to 
the cross-cutting nature of the topic and the impact on a number of areas such as 
health, young people, anti-social behaviour / community safety, trading standards and 
licensing.  

 
1.2 Subsequently, the following members volunteered to be members of the Panel: 

• Councillor Dave Mitchell (Chair) 
• Councillor Sue Taylor 
• Councillor Chris Meaden 
• Councillor Ann Bridson 

 The panel has been supported by a Scrutiny Support Officer, Alan Veitch. 
 
 
2.  Focus for the Review 
 
2.1 The Scrutiny Programme Board agreed the Scope for the review in January 2010. 

Due to the enormous breadth of the topic, it was agreed to focus on specific areas, 
concentrating particularly on those issues which are within the direct responsibility of 
the Council. The panel members proposed that, due to the high profile and 
significance of excessive drinking among young people, the central focus of the 
review should be the “access to alcohol by young people in Wirral”.  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 29



 Page 2 of 2 

2.2 The main issues for the review were identified in the Scope document as: 
 

• What is the impact of alcohol on young people in Wirral?  
• What is the impact of young people drinking alcohol having on other 
 residents of Wirral? 
• What is already being done to enable young people to make good 
 choices regarding alcohol? 
• What are the key issues relating to access and availability: Where? 
 Price? Promotions? 
• What restrictions of access to alcohol exist at present? 
• What additional restrictions of access are available and which have been 
 successfully used elsewhere? 
• Can Council policies be sensibly amended relating to the access and 
 availability of alcohol, particularly with respect to young people?  

 
 
3. Evidence Gathering and the Report 
 The Panel have used a number of methods to gather evidence for the review: 

• Meetings with key officers 
• Visits by panel members to local communities accompanied by Youth 
 Outreach workers  
• Written evidence  

 
The Panel expresses its thanks to all those who have assisted the review by so 
readily giving their time, experience and suggestions.   

 
 
4. The Final Report 
 The Final Report, ‘Access to Alcohol by Young People in Wirral’, which includes 

eleven recommendations, is attached for consideration by the Committee.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That the contents and recommendations of the Alcohol Scrutiny Review be supported; 
 
(2) that the Alcohol Scrutiny Report be forwarded to the Health & Wellbeing, Children & 

Young People and Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committees; 
 
(3) that the Alcohol Scrutiny Report be presented to the next appropriate Cabinet 

meeting; 
 
(4) and that further reports be presented to the Scrutiny Programme Board to update 

members regarding the outcomes of the recommendations.   
  
 
Report of the Alcohol Scrutiny Panel Members: 
Cllr An
[...]
...................................................................................................... 44 

Page 32



Page 3 of 44  
Scrutiny Review of Access to Alcohol by Young People in Wirral - Final Report  

   

 1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Significant evidence of the impact of alcohol on young people in Wirral is available from the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment document, produced by Wirral NHS, which states that in the period 
between 2001 and 2008, there were 131 deaths of young people in the 16 to 24 age range. Of that 
total, 26 were specified as alcohol related deaths. “Mortality of cohorts younger than 40 years of age 
are related to bouts of heavy / binge drinking and end in acute consequences such as accidents rather 
than chronic conditions”. 
 
Furthermore, the Local Alcohol Profiles for England (LAPE), published by the North West Public 
Health Observatory in September 2010, ranks Wirral as 323 out of 326 local authority areas for 
alcohol-specific hospital admissions for under-18s (with a rank of ‘1’ being the best performer in the 
country). However, it is equally significant to note that, since 2006/7, there has been a continual 
reduction in such hospital admissions for young people. This is to be welcomed and reflects the 
significant amount of work that has been done through the Wirral Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 
during this period. It was apparent during the review that a huge amount of work is taking place in an 
effort to both educate and guide young people away from alcohol misuse, as well as to reduce the 
supply of alcohol to young people wherever possible. Panel Members would like to highlight a letter 
regarding ‘Wirral’s Young People Specialist Substance Misuse Treatment Plan Submission’, dated 4th 
January 2010, sent from the National Treatment Agency for Substance Misuse to the Chair of Wirral 
DAAT (Drug and Alcohol Action Team). The letter is fulsome in praise for the work taking place in 
Wirral: “The 
[...]
 your participation and contributions to this Review. 
 
 

 
Councillor Dave Mitchell (Chair of the Members’ Panel) 
 
 
 

Page 38



Page 9 of 44  
Scrutiny Review of Access to Alcohol by Young People in Wirral - Final Report  

   

3. PANEL MEMBERSHIP 
 
The Alcohol Scrutiny Panel was appointed by the Scrutiny Programme Board on 14th January 2010. 
The purpose of the Panel is to carry out a Scrutiny Review of the impact that alcohol consumption by 
young people is having on those young people and the wider community. The Panel will make any 
relevant recommendations for changes which, in the first instance will be discussed by the Scrutiny 
Programme Board. The following members volunteered to be members of the Panel: 
 
 
    
  

Councillor Dave Mitchell (Chair) 
 

 
 

Councillor Chris Meaden 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Ann Bridson  
 

 
 

Councillor Sue Taylor 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Scrutiny Support Officer for this Scrutiny Review was Alan Veitch. 

Page 39



Page 10 of 44  
Scrutiny Review of Access to Alcohol by Young People in Wirral - Final Report  

   

4. BACKGROUND AND ORIGINAL BRIEF 
 
At the meeting of the Scrutiny Programme Board held on 14th September 2009, Members agreed to 
undertake an in-depth Scrutiny Review regarding progress towards implementation of the Alcohol 
Strategy in Wirral. The Board Members agreed that volunteers should be sought from among Scrutiny 
members to form a panel. It was agreed that the review should be managed by the Scrutiny 
Programme Board due to the cross-cutting nature of the topic and the impact on a number of areas 
such as health, young people, trading standards, licensing, anti-social behaviour and community 
safety.  
 
Due to the enormous breadth of the topic, it was agreed to focus on specific areas, concentrating 
particularly on those issues which are within the direct responsibility of the Council. The Panel 
Members proposed that, due to the high profile and significance of excessive
[...]
y or target figure, whereby an estimate 
is calculated for future years. It is noteworthy that, relative to the trajectory figure, Wirral has 
performed well in 2008/9 and again in 2009/10. In the year 2009/10, the NI39 target rate was 2,762 
admissions per 100,000 of the adult population. The actual rate was 2,428. This may well suggest that 
the work being done through the Wirral Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy is having a positive impact. 
The report of the Director of Public Health, ‘Alcohol related admissions to hospital’, to Wirral Council 
Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 1st November 2010, states that “the 
average cost of an admission to hospital is approximately £1,200”. Therefore, based on that 
figure, an estimated cost of 2,428 admissions per year is approaching £3million to the NHS.   
 
 Although this Scrutiny Review has primarily investigated the implications of alcohol for young 
people, it is worth noting that The Local Alcohol Profiles for England (LAPE), published by the North 
West Public Health Observatory in September 2010 ranked Wirral as having the poorest record in 
England for alcohol-specific hospital admissions among women. Professor Mark Bellis, Director of 
the Observatory is quoted: 
“The price we pay for turning a blind eye to the real extent of alcohol abuse across England is 
reflected in the new Local Alcohol Profiles for England and it is a price that is paid especially by the 
poorest communities”.  
 
Given the data for the adult population, it is, therefore, perhaps not surprising that Wirral records high 
level of alcohol misuse among young people too. The Local Alcohol Profiles for England (LAPE), 
published by the North West Public Health Observatory in September 2010 ranks Wirral as 323 out of 
326 local authority areas for alcohol-specific hospital admissions for under-18s (with a rank of ‘1’ 
being the best performer in the country). Only the Local Authority areas of Copeland, Halton and 
Liverpool a
[...]
aths of young people in the 16 to 24 age range. Of that total, 26 were specified as alcohol related 
deaths. “Mortality of cohorts younger than 40 years of age are related to bouts of heavy / binge 
drinking and end in acute consequences such as accidents rather than chronic conditions”. 
 

Page 45



Page 16 of 44  
Scrutiny Review of Access to Alcohol by Young People in Wirral - Final Report  

   

Data regarding alcohol-related hospital admissions of young people under the age of 18 are detailed 
earlier in this report (see Section 6.1.1 – ‘The Scale of the Problem in Wirral’. As stated, the Local 
Alcohol Profiles for England (LAPE), published by the North West Public Health Observatory in 
September 2010 ranks Wirral as 323 out of 326 local authority areas for alcohol-specific hospital 
admissions for under-18’s (with a rank of 1 being the best performer in the country).  
 
A recent study conducted by the charity Alcohol Concern found that, between 2002 and 2007 alcohol-
related hospital admissions for under-18s increased by 32%. The report, ‘Right time, right place: 
Alcohol-harm reduction strategies with children and young people’, estimates that an average of 36 
children a day are admitted to hospital for alcohol related conditions. Among the recommendations of 
that report are requests for earlier identification of young people engaged in “risky” drinking such as 
young people attending A&E or getting into trouble with the Police for alcohol, so they can access 
information, advice and support.  
  
An innovative response to the level of alcohol-related hospital admissions among young people has 
been the introduction of an Alcohol Worker who delivers targeted interventions to young people who 
misuse alcohol. This worker takes referrals from across Wirral including the Police, schools and 
parents, as well as attending A&E at Arrowe Park on a Friday evening to offer advice and support, 
particularly to the parents / carers of young people who have been
[...]
ch would require pubs, restaurants, 
supermarkets and off-licenses to price alcoholic drinks based on the number of units they contain.  
 
Subsequently, the Cheshire and Merseyside Public Health Network (CHAMPs) is consulting on the 
proposal as is the Liverpool City Region Cabinet. At Wirral Council, a report entitled ‘Consultation – 
Minimum Price for Alcohol’ was discussed by the Licensing, Health and Safety and General Purposes 
Committee on 13th September 2010. The committee resolved unanimously:  

(1)   that the Council seeks views on the introduction of minimum pricing of alcohol from the 
public, partner agencies, those organisations that support individuals with alcohol addiction 
and community and voluntary groups and that the results of consultations be brought to the 
next meeting of the Licensing, Health and Safety and General Purposes Committee.  

(2)   that Members endorse the usage of Section 235 of the Local Government Act 1972 for the 
introduction of a local byelaw to deal with this issue if appropriate. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 10 Minimum unit pricing for alcohol  
The review Panel supports the principle of minimum unit pricing for alcohol. Council is 
requested to engage positively in the process to introduce a regional minimum price for alcohol 
in the Merseyside region. 

 
 
6.5 Reducing the Demand for Alcohol by Young People 
 
Although it may be possible to take steps to reduce the supply of alcohol to young people in the 
relatively short-term, it is considered to be a longer-term objective to reduce their demand for alcohol. 
Key to the reducing some young people’s desire to consume alcohol is the role of education and 
parental influence and engagement.    
 
6.5.1 Education of Young People 
 
An officer working directly with young people commented simply that: 
“It is not possible to do too much publicity. It is so important to get the message across about the harm 
of drinking”.  
 
The Local Authority and the partner organisations invol
[...]
h
ip
. 

     

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 11/11/2010 Scrutiny Programme Board
	Minutes Public Pack, 30/11/2010 Scrutiny Programme Board

	3 Changes to Petitions Requirements
	4 Overview and Scrutiny - The Kirklees' Way
	Kirklees Appendix2

	5 Alcohol Scrutiny Review - Final Report
	Alcohol Scrutiny Review - Appendix

	6 Work Programmes of Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	Sustainable Communities - Work Programme

	11 Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 5 January 2011 
 

Present: Councillor H Smith (Chair) 
 
 Councillors C Meaden 

J Hale 
A Bridson 
S Mountney 
S Taylor 
 

G Watt 
G Davies 
M McLaughlin 
P Gilchrist 
 

 
 

40 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
Councillor Mrs C Meaden declared her personal interest in the work undertaken in 
the scrutiny review (see minute 44 post) by virtue of her daughter’s employment in 
the Children and Young People’s Department. 
 
No further declarations were made. 
 

41 MINUTES  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management presented the minutes of the 
meetings held on 26 October, 11 and 30 November 2010. 
 
Further to minute 32 (3) (Scrutiny Training) (26 October 2010), he reported that the 
new Localism Bill could have implications to the way the Council’s Scrutiny Function 
operated in the future and that a further report would be presented once more 
information had been received from the Government; and the political groups had 
had an opportunity to consider the way forward. 
 
The Democratic Services Manager presented two documents for Members’ 
consideration that had been produced by the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) in 
relation to matters contained within the Localism Bill. 
 
In response to a comment from a Member in relation to minute 32 (4), the 
Democratic Services Manager indicated that the request to the Health and Well 
Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee to invite the Director of Public Health to 
provide an overview of health scrutiny to all Members of the Council, would be 
considered at its meeting on 18 January 2011. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the minutes of the meetings held on 26 October, 11 and 30 

November 2010, be approved. 
 



(2) That a Special Meeting of the Board be arranged for 6.00pm Thursday 10 
February 2011, to give further consideration to the following documents, 
produced by the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) –  

 
(i) Changing Governance Arrangements 

– Policy Briefing 4 – December 2010 
 

(ii) Localism Bill and Grant Allocation 
– Policy Briefing 7 – December 2010 

 
42 CHANGES TO PETITIONS REQUIREMENTS  

 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management presented a letter from the 
Department for Communities and Local Government, addressed to the Chief 
Executive, in relation to changes to petitions requirements. This followed the 
withdrawal of the statutory guidance on the duty to respond to petitions under the 
Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 and provided 
more discretion for local authorities to decide how to approach petitions locally. 
 
In considering the approach to meeting the requirements of the petitions legislation, 
which remained in force, authorities were reminded to have regard to both the 
Government’s commitment to remove unnecessary prescription for local authorities 
and the priority of cutting out all wasteful spending. 
 
Resolved – That a further more detailed report be presented to the next 
meeting of the Board. 
 

43 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - THE KIRKLEES' WAY  
 
Further to minute 32 (26 October 2010), the Director of Law, HR and Asset 
Management reported that the Democratic Services Manager had carried out 
research into the Kirklees Overview and Scrutiny function and provided an overview 
of its arrangements for Members consideration. In the light of the information 
presented, the views of Members were sought as to whether the Board still wished to 
visit Kirklees, perhaps to coincide with a meeting of their Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the proposed visit to Kirklees Council be deferred for the time 
being, in the light of possible changes to the Council’s administrative 
arrangements arising from the Localism Bill. 
 

44 ALCOHOL SCRUTINY REVIEW - FINAL REPORT  
 
The Vice-Chair introduced the Final Report of the Alcohol Scrutiny Review that had 
been undertaken by a Panel of which she was a Member, together with Councillors 
Dave Mitchell (Chair), Sue Taylor and Ann Bridson, supported by Alan Veitch, 
Scrutiny Support Officer. She outlined the focus for the Review, central of which was 
the “access to alcohol by young people in Wirral”. She commented upon the 
significant work undertaken by Panel Members and highlighted the main issues that 
had been identified in the scope document. The Panel had used a number of 
methods to gather evidence for the review, including meetings with key officers, visits 
to local communities accompanied by Youth Outreach Workers and written evidence. 
The final report was presented for consideration and contained eleven 
recommendations, which the Panel hoped would be accepted in full by the Cabinet. 
 
Members thanked the Panel and the Scrutiny Support Officer for such a full and 
informative report and commented that some of the findings of the review were 
disturbing, particularly having regard to Wirral being ranked as 323 out of 326 local 



authorities for alcohol-specific hospitable admissions for under 18’s, in a study 
published by the North West Public Health Observatory. 
 
Members referred to the need for resources to be allocated to address the issues 
highlighted in the review and commented upon the cumulative impact of the 
extension of openings hours and an increase in the number of licensed 
establishments selling alcohol, particularly in the Hoylake area, the vicinity of Victoria 
Park, Tranmere and low cost alcohol being sold by supermarkets across Wirral. 
 
The Chair of the Panel, Councillor Dave Mitchell addressed the Board and thanked 
the officers involved for their support. He agreed that it was essential for the Council 
to address the problem of alcohol consumption by young people. 
 
The Democratic Services Manager reported that the Health and Well Being Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee had requested a report on alcohol related hospital 
admissions to its March 2011 meeting. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the contents and recommendations of the Alcohol Scrutiny Review 

be supported and it be put forward for nomination for a Good Scrutiny 
Award. 

 
(2) That the Alcohol Scrutiny Report be forwarded to the Health & Wellbeing, 

Children & Young People and Sustainable Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees. 

 
(3) That the Alcohol Scrutiny Report be presented to the next appropriate 

Cabinet meeting. 
 
(4) That the Report be presented to the Chair of Wirral Magistrates, to the 

Merseyside Police Chief Constable. 
 
(5) That the report be referred for consideration by the Crime and Disorder 

Reduction Partnership (CDRP) and to each of the Area Forums. 
 
(6) That further reports be presented to the Scrutiny Programme Board to 

update members regarding the outcomes of the recommendations. 
 

45 WORK PROGRAMMES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
Members received reports outlining the work programmes of the following Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees, which included indications of how each scrutiny topic was 
being dealt with, comments on progress and estimated timescales for work to be 
competed. –  
 
(a) Children and Young People 
(b) Council Excellence 
(c) Economy and Regeneration 
(d) Health and Well Being 
(e) Sustainable Communities 
 
Councillor Gilchrist referred to the considerable work still to be undertaken by the 
Council Excellence Overview and Scrutiny Committee and advised the Board that, 
having regard to the full agenda for the meeting on 31 January 2011, he had 
proposed that an additional Special Meeting of the Committee would be held on 2 
February 2011. 
 
Resolved – That the reports be noted. 



 
46 REVIEW OF SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Chair presented an updated Monitoring Report on the Scrutiny Programme 
Board’s Work Programme and indicated that the matters contained within it were now 
largely complete. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

47 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported that the Forward Plan for 
the period January to April 2011 had been published on the Council’s 
intranet/website. Members had been invited to review the Plan prior to the meeting in 
order for the Scrutiny Programme Board to consider, having regard to the work 
programme, whether scrutiny should take place of any items contained within it and, 
if so, how it could be done within relevant timescales and resources. 
 
Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

48 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined by the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test has been 
applied and favours exclusion. 
 

49 EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
Members gave consideration to the appendix to agenda item 4 – Overview and 
Scrutiny – The Kirklees Way (see minute 43 ante), which had been marked as 
exempt as it contained information related to the salaries of employees in another 
local authority. 
 
Resolved – That the information be noted. 
 
 
   
 


